

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20190336
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Burleigh County No.
)	99-K-CR-01395
)	
v.)	
)	
)	
Shawn G. Helmenstein,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

Appeal from the amended criminal judgment entered
October 24, 2019 in Burleigh County district court,
south central judicial district,
North Dakota the Honorable James S. Hill, presiding.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber
424 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
Fax: (701) 795-1769
service@kpmwlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 8

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 11

 I. Whether Mr. Helmenstein’s sentence was illegal..... ¶ 11

 II. Whether N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-09.1 is void for vagueness..... ¶ 16

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	¶ 12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798)	¶ 12
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	¶ 20
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	¶ 12
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	¶ 19
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 494-495 (1982)	¶ 20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 357-358 (1983).....	¶ 19
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	¶ 14
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356, 361 (1988).....	¶ 23
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	¶ 20
<i>Reiling v. Bhattacharyya</i> , 276 N.W.2d 237 (N.D. 1979)	¶ 13
<i>State v. Bearrunner</i> , 2019 ND 29, 921 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 2019)	¶ 11
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 386 N.W.2d 468 (N.D. 1986)	¶ 13
<i>State v. Loughhead</i> , 2007 ND 16, 726 N.W.2d 859 (N.D. 2007).....	¶ 11
<i>State v. Moos</i> , 2008 ND 228, 758 N.W.2d 674 (N.D. 2008).....	¶ 11
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2009 ND 119, 767 N.W.2d 825 (N.D. 2009)	¶ 11
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 454 N.W.2d 726 (N.D. 1990).....	¶ 13
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	¶ 19
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	¶ 20
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	¶ 14

Statutes, Rules, Codes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... ¶ 12

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6 ¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-10 ¶ 13

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03 ¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06 ¶ 1

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01 ¶¶ 3, 8, 16

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-09.1..... ¶¶ 2, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

N.D.C.C. § 62.1-02-01..... ¶ 3

N.D.Admin.R. 51 ¶¶ 10, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
